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Police Commissioner's Personnel Order 

Number: PO 19-203 

DEPARTMENT Date: June 7, 2019 

Post/Mention: 

On Apri130, 2019, Police Officer Cesar Abreu, ID# 095144, assigned to BFS/District A-1, 

Org. #41010, accepted a ten (10) working day suspension with five (5) days to serve and the balance to 

remain in abeyance for six (6) months relative to lAD Case Nos. 2011-0548, 2014-0612,2015-0491, 

2016-0253, and 2018-0471, which charged him with violations of Rule 102§ 4 (Neglect ofDuty), Rule 

102 § 12 (Sleeping on Duty), Rule 102 § 17 (Failing to Respond to Request for Police Service), Ru1e 

102 § 10 (Reporting for Duty, Mentally and Physically Fit), Rule 102 § 3 (Conduct Unbecoming) (Two 

Counts), and Rule 102 § 35 (Conformance to Laws). 

Officer Abreu has agreed to accept a ten (10) working day suspension with five (5) days to serve, 

which will be served: May 28 and 29 and June 2, 3, and 4, 2019. 

William G. Gross 
Police Commissioner 




